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DOCKET NO. 17-035-69 

 
ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO VACATE 

DEADLINES 
 

 
ISSUED: October 22, 2018 

 
On October 19, 2018, PacifiCorp dba Rocky Mountain Power (“RMP”) filed its 

Unopposed Motion to Vacate the Deadlines for Sur-Rebuttal Testimony and Pre-Hearing Legal 

Briefs (“Motion”). On September 21, 2018, the Public Service Commission (“PSC”) issued its 

Order Granting Motion to Amend Schedule and Notice of Hearing (“Prior Order”), establishing a 

deadline of October 24, 2018 for surrebuttal testimony, a deadline of October 26, 2018 for 

prehearing legal briefs, and a hearing date of October 30, 2018. The Motion asks the PSC to 

vacate the deadlines for surrebuttal testimony and prehearing legal briefs established in the Prior 

Order. The Motion explains the parties are engaged in settlement discussions that are likely to 

result in a negotiated agreement. The Motion asks the PSC to maintain the noticed October 30, 

2018 hearing date for purposes of considering the parties’ anticipated settlement agreement. 

RMP represents no party opposes the Motion. 

Good cause appearing, the Motion is granted. The October 24, 2018 deadline for 

surrebuttal testimony and the October 26, 2018 deadline for prehearing legal briefs are vacated. 

The PSC will conduct a hearing on October 30, 2018 at 9:00 a.m. in this docket as previously 

noticed. 
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 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, October 22, 2018. 
 
 

/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair 
 
 
/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
 
/s/ Jordan A. White, Commissioner  

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#305133 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I CERTIFY that on October 22, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Yvonne R. Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com) 
R. Jeff Richards (robert.richards@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) 
Phillip R. Russell (prussell@hjdlaw.com) 
Hatch, James & Dodge 
Counsel for UAE and US Magnesium, LLC 
 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies 
 
Roger Swenson (roger.swenson@prodigy.net) 
E-Quant Consulting LLC 
 
William A. Evans (bevans@parsonsbehle.com) 
Vicki M. Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com) 
Chad C. Baker (cbaker@parsonsbehle.com) 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
Counsel for UIEC 
 
Peter J. Mattheis (pjm@smxblaw.com) 
Eric J. Lacey (ejl@smxblaw.com) 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, P.C. 
Jeremy R. Cook (jcook@cohnekinghorn.com) 
Cohne Kinghorn 
Attorneys for Nucor Steel-Utah, a Division of Nucor Corporation 
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Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 

mailto:pschmid@agutah.gov
mailto:jjetter@agutah.gov
mailto:rmoore@agutah.gov
mailto:stevensnarr@agutah.gov
mailto:etedder@utah.gov

